

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 #143 (“New Cigarette and Tobacco Taxes”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Keith Pearson and Wilson Buckley Croom</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jacob Williams and Frank McCurdy</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DAVID BLAKE; and JASON GELENDER</p> | <p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: May 19, 2016 5:27 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Attorney for Respondents: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: mark@rklawpc.com</p> | <p>Case No. 2016SA155</p> |
| <p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2015-2016 #143 (“NEW CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO TAXES”)</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of Facts.1

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below......2

SUMMARY4

LEGAL ARGUMENT4

I. The title set for Initiative #143 is fair and clear.4

A. Standard of review......4

B. The Title Board correctly focused the title on the measure’s central features and omitted details of Initiative #143......5

 1. *The title did not need to state current tax rates or percentage tax increases for cigarettes and tobacco products.*.....6

 2. *The title did not need to state the percentages of new tax revenue that will be allocated to specific programs.*8

 3. *The title did not need to state that the new revenue is exempt from TABOR spending and revenue limits.*.....10

C. The Board correctly rejected Petitioner’s argument that the ballot title should state Initiative #143 constrains the legislature’s taxing and appropriation powers......11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215, 236 (Colo. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 955 P.2d 748, 754 (Colo. 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Increase of Taxes on Tobacco Products Initiative</i> , 756 P.2d 995, 997 (Colo. 1988) | 7, 9, 12 |
| <i>In re Petition on Campaign and Political Finance</i> , 877 P.2d 311, 313 (Colo. 1994) | 5, 12 |
| <i>In re Proposed Tobacco Tax Amendment 1994</i> , 872 P.2d 689, 695 n.8 (Colo. 1994) | passim |
| <i>In re Proposed Tobacco Tax</i> , 830 P.2d 984, 990 (Colo. 1992)..... | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 # 29</i> , 972 P.2d 257, 262-63 (Colo. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for Initiative 2011-2012 No. 3</i> , 274 P.3d 562, 565 (Colo. 2012)..... | 4, 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------|---|
| C.R.S. § 1-40-124 | 9 |
|-------------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, <i>An Analysis of 1992 Ballot Proposals</i> 10 (1992)..... | 10 |
|--|----|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Colo. Const., art X, § 20(3)(c) | 11 |
| Colo. Const., art. X, § 21 | 1 |
